JET

OWNER'S MANUAL
JMD-15/18/18PFN Mill/Drill Machine

(JMD-18 shown with optional CS-18 stand) @
®
C us

249264
WALTER MEIER (Manufacturing) Inc.

427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, Tennessee 37086
Ph.: 800-274-6848
www.waltermeier.com

Part No. M-350020

Revision C 04/2010
Copyright © 2010 Walter Meier (Manufacturing) Inc.



Warranty and Service

Walter Meier (Manufacturing) Inc., warrants every product it sells. If one of our tools needs service or repair, one of
our Authorized Service Centers located throughout the United States can give you quick service. In most cases, any
of these Walter Meier Authorized Service Centers can authorize warranty repair, assist you in obtaining parts, or
perform routine maintenance and major repair on your JETe tools. For the name of an Authorized Service Center in
your area call 1-800-274-6848.

MORE INFORMATION

Walter Meier is consistently adding new products to the line. For complete, up-to-date product information, check with
your local Walter Meier distributor, or visit waltermeier.com.

WARRANTY

JET products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product (MW = Metalworking, WW =
Woodworking).

Body Repair Kits Beam Clamps
Bottle Jacks Chain Hoist-
Cable Pullers Manual
Cold Saws Lever Hoists ;
Hoists-Air Pullers-JCH Models —
; . Hoists-Electric Palet Trucks Scissor Lift Tables WW Drill Presses Fastening Tools
;;"’Q.Accemr’es. ALl Metalfomng  RiggingEquio. | WW Benchtop | Scrowdacks  WW Dust Callectors Mecherios Hend Tos
lachine Accessories Contractor MilDrill Shrvios ik Trolleys-Geared  WW Dust Fill _,
Mobile Bases Air Tooks-Industrial [y e ek ool [9leys ears il Striking Tools
i : ; Milling Machines Slackers Trolleys-Plain WW Dust Fittings Vises (no -precision)
Safety Equipment Air T°°|STL'th MW Bandsaws Surface Grinders Winches-Manual ~ WW Jointers Clamos
Specialty Items Industrizl MW Drill Presses  Tapping WW Air Filtralion ~ WW Lathes P
Vise Accessories Lubrication MW Finishing Trolleys-Air WW Bandsaws WW Planers  WW Shapers
Equipment Trolleys-Electric WW Buffers WW Sanders  WW Tablesaws
Mw Lathgs : Web Slings 3 Warranty reverts fo 1 Year Warranty if woodworking (WW) products listed above are used for industrial or
MW Precision Vises  Winches-Electric | oguoationat purposes.

WHAT IS COVERED?
This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the exceptions stated below. Cutting tools,
abrasives and other consumables are excluded from warranty coverage.

WHO IS COVERED?
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product.

WHAT IS THE PERIOD OF COVERAGE?
The general JET warranty lasts for the time period specified in the product literature of each product.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED?

Five Year Warranties do not cover woodworking (WW) products used for commercial, industrial or educational
purposes. Woodworking products with Five Year Warranties that are used for commercial, industrial or education
purposes revert to a One Year Warranty. This warranty does not cover defects due directly or indirectly to misuse,
abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear, improper repair or alterations, or lack of maintenance.

HOW TO GET SERVICE
The product or part must be returned for examination, postage prepaid, to a location designated by us. For the name
of the location nearest you, please call 1-800-274-6848.

You must provide proof of initial purchase date and an explanation of the complaint must accompany the
merchandise. If our inspection discloses a defect, we will repair or replace the product, or refund the purchase price,
at our option. We will return the repaired product or replacement at our expense unless it is determined by us that
there is no defect, or that the defect resulted from causes not within the scope of our warranty in which case we will,
at your direction, dispose of or return the product. In the event you choose to have the product returned, you will be
responsible for the shipping and handling costs of the return.

HOW STATE LAW APPLIES
This warranty gives you specific legal rights; you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

LIMITATIONS ON THIS WARRANTY

WALTER MEIER (MANUFACTURING) INC., LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE
LIMITED WARRANTY FOR EACH PRODUCT. EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW
LONG THE IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WALTER MEIER SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, OR
FOR INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF
OUR PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Walter Meier sells through distributors only. The specifications in Walter Meier catalogs are given as general
information and are not binding. Members of Walter Meier reserve the right to effect at any time, without prior notice,
those alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason
whatsoever. JETe branded products are not sold in Canada by Walter Meier.

2



Warnings

Read and understand the entire contents of

this manual

before attempting set-up or

operation of this mill/drill.

1.

10.

11.

12.

This machine is designed and intended for
use by properly trained and experienced
personnel only. If you are not familiar with
the proper safe use of mill/drills, do not use
this machine wuntil proper training and
knowledge has been obtained.

Keep guards in place. Safety guards must
be keptin place and in working order.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches.
Before turning on machine, check to see that
any adjusting wrenches are removed from the
tool.

Reduce the risk of unintentional starting.
Make sure switch is in the OFF position before
plugging in the tool.

Do not force tools. Always use a tool at the
rate for which it was designed.

Use the right tool. Do not force a tool or
attachment to do a job for which it was not
designed.

Maintain tools with care. Keep tools sharp
and clean for best and safest performance.
Follow instructions for lubrication and changing
accessories.

Always disconnect the tool from the power
source before adjusting or servicing.

Check for damaged parts. Check for
alignment of moving parts, breakage of parts,
mounting, and any other condition that may
affect the tools operation. A guard or any part
that is damaged should be repaired or
replaced.

Turn power off. Never leave a tool
unattended. Do not leave a tool until it comes
to a complete stop.

Keep work area clean. Cluttered areas and
benches invite accidents.

Do not use in a dangerous environment.
Do not use power tools in damp or wet
locations, or expose them to rain. Keep work
area well lighted.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Keep children and visitors away. All visitors
should be kept a safe distance from the work
area.

Make the workshop child proof. Use
padlocks, master switches, and remove starter
keys.

Wear proper apparel. Loose clothing,
gloves, neckties, rings, bracelets, or other
jewelry may get caught in moving parts. Non-
slip footwear is recommended. Wear
protective hair covering to contain long hair.
Do not wear any type of glove.

Always use safety glasses. Every day
glasses only have impact resistant lenses; they
are not safety glasses.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times.

Do not place hands near the cutterhead
while the machine is operating.

Do not perform any set-up work while
machine is operating.

Read and understand all warnings posted
on the machine.

This manual is intended to familiarize you
with the technical aspects of this mill/drill.
It is not, nor was it intended to be, a training
manual.

Failure to comply with all of these
warnings may result in serious injury.

Some dust created by power sanding,
sawing, grinding, drilling and other construction
activities contains chemicals known to cause
cancer, birth defects or other reproductive
harm. Some examples of these chemicals are:
Lead from lead based paint

crystalline silica from bricks and cement and
other masonry products, and

arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated
lumber.

Your risk from those exposures varies,
depending on how often you do this type of
work. To reduce your exposure to these
chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and
work with approved safety equipment, such as
those dust masks that are specifically
designed to filter out microscopic particles



Specifications

JMD-15/18/18PFN

JMD-15 JMD-18 JMD-18PFN
Stock No. 350017 350018 350020
Drilling Capacity 1” 1-1/4” 1-1/4”
Face Mill Capacity 2-1/2” 3" 3”
End Mill Capacity 1/2” 3/4” 3/4"
Swing 19-3/8” 20-1/16” 20-1/16”
Q/I:t):;;num Distance Spindle to 15" 18" 26’
Spindle Taper R-8 R-8 R-8
Spindle Travel 3-1/2” 5” 5”
Quill Diameter 2-1/2” 3 3”
Head Swivel 360° 360° 360°
Column Diameter 3-5/8” 4-1/2” 4-1/2”
Number of Power Downfeeds - - 3
Range of Power Downfeeds - - 0.0047”, 0.007”, 0.001”
Number of Spindle Speeds 12 12 12
Range of Spindle Speeds 110-2,580 RPM 150-3,000 RPM 150-3,000 RPM
Maximum Table Travel 14" 20-1/2” 20-1/2”
Cross Travel 6” 7 7
Working Surface of Table 7-1/2" x 23" 9-1/2” x 31-3/4” 9-1/2” x 31-3/4”
Number of T-Slots 4 4 4
T-Slot Size 9/16” 5/8” 5/8”
T-Slot Centers 1-1/2” 2-1/8” 2-1/8”
Overall Dimensions 36-1/2"L x 37-1/2"W x 42-1/2"L x 39-3/4"W x 42-1/2"L x 39-3/4"W x

35-1/2"H 43-1/2°H 51-1/2"H
Base Dimensions 12-1/2” x 19-3/4” 15-3/4” x 23-3/4” 15-3/4” x 23-3/4”

1HP, 1PH, 115/230V 2HP, 1PH, 230V onl 2HP, 1PH, 230V onl

Motor (UL listed) (prewired i153/), ?é?)Hz ’ 66Hio o ' 66H?;0 o
Net Weight (approx.) 440 Ibs. 660 Ibs. 700 Ibs.
Shipping Weight (approx.) 540 Ibs. 760 Ibs. 800 Ibs.

The specifications in this manual are given as general information and are not binding. Walter Meier
(Manufacturing) Inc., reserves the right to effect, at any time and without prior notice, changes or
alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment deemed necessary for any reason whatsoever.



Table of Contents

LTAT = T = 1Y/ PP 2
L1471 T T PP 3
SPECITICALIONS ... iieii ettt e et e e 4
L= 1 (=0 00 o1 1= o1 €=U 5
Contents of the Shipping CONLAINET ...........coiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e 6
UNPacKiNg @Nd ClEAN-UD ........oouniiiiiiiii et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e eaaas 6
ToOls Needed fOr ASSEMIDIY ... ... et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaans 6
=TT 1 01 ]| PN 7
105y 2= = (o] o I PSPPI 7
[ o] g Tor=1 (o o F TSP 8
1Yo 1 Tor= | I @] a0 =Y o1 o] oS 8
1070011 o] S SPRTRPIN 9-10
Changing SPINAIE SPEEAS .......uuiiiiiii et 10-11
o To Tl =T o F= Lot =T o= o | PP 11
LT oI N 10511 4= o PRSPPI 12
POWET FEEA OPEIAtiON ... .cuuiiiii et e et e e e e e e e e e eaaas 12
Adjusting the Spindle RetUN SPIiNG .......oiiii e 12
JMD-15 Parts Lists and BreakaAOWNS............ it ea e ean s 13-18
JMD-18 Parts Lists and BreakadOWNS............iuiiie ettt e e ean s 19-28
1 R Ty To TN I T=To = o PPN 29
1 B AT 4T o T I E=To = o PPN 30



Contents of the Shipping Container
1 Mill/Drill Machine

Accessory Package:

1 1/2” Drill Chuck w/ Chuck Key
Adjustable Carbide Facemill
Facemill Arbor
Bolts, Nuts, and Washers to
Attach Vise to Table
2-1/2” Angle Vise (JMD-15)

3" Angle Vise (JMD-18/18PFN)
Handle Rods (JMD-15/18)
Rubber Knobs (JMD-15/18)
Rubber Knobs (JMD-18PFN)
3/8"x1” Hex Socket Cap Screw
3/8” Washer

Crank Body (Installed)

Crank Handle

3mm Hex Wrench

4mm Hex Wrench

5mm Hex Wrench

23mm Wrench (JMD-18/18PFN)
Hand Wheels w/ Handles

Can Touch-Up Paint

Owner’s Manual

Warranty Card

Lifting Hook (Installed)

—_— -

[\ I U &6 JEE G G QN U G G (R O O I o0 R G

Unpacking and Clean-up

(JMD-18 shown with optional CS-18 stand)

1. Finish removing the crate from the mill/drill.

Unbolt the machine from the crate bottom.

Report shipping damage, if any, to your
distributor.

2. Clean all rust protected surfaces using a mild
commercial solvent, kerosene or diesel fuel.
Do not use paint thinner, gasoline, or lacquer
thinner. These will damage painted
surfaces. Cover all cleaned surfaces with a
light film of Mobil DTE® Oil Heavy Medium.

3. Open the belt cover and thread the lifting
hook into the head.

4. Carefully lift the mill/drill with properly rated
equipment to a sturdy stand or work bench.
5. Remove the lifting hook.

Tools Needed for Assembly

8” Adjustable Wrench or 1/4” to 1-1/4”
Combination Wrench Set



Assembly

1.

Screw rubber handles (A, Fig. 1) onto handle
rod (B, Fig. 1). Screw handle rod into
downfeed hub (C, Fig. 1) and tighten. Flat
spot on rod accommodates a combination or
adjustable wrench. Note: Handle shafts are
already installed into hub on JMD-18PFN.

Repeat for other two rod assemblies.

Slide crank (D, Fig. 2) onto shaft and tighten
set screw (E, Fig. 2). Be sure set screw
seats on flat part of shaft.

Thread handle (F, Fig. 2) into crank and
tighten.

Slide handwheel (G, Fig. 3) onto table
handwheel shaft and tighten set screw.
Insert handle (H, Fig. 3) into handwheel and
tighten.

Repeat for two remaining table hand wheels.

Installation

AWARNING

Machine is heavy! Use an

appropriate lifting device and use extreme
caution when moving the machine to its final
location. Failure to comply may cause
serious injury.

1.

The location for the mill/drill should be well lit,
dry, and have room enough to allow the head
to rotate 360°.

Before bolting the mill/drill to a bench or
stand, the unit must be level in both
directions. Place a level on the table in both
directions.

If the table is not level, shim under the low
corner(s) until level. Tighten the fastening
bolts. Check for level again. Adjust as
necessary until the mill/drill is level after the
fastening hardware has been tightened.




Lubrication

Lubricate ball oilers (A, Fig. 4) found by the X/Y-
axis hand wheels, the oiler found by the
raising/lowering crank handle, and the oiler on
the front of the bed once daily with Mobil DTE®
Oil Heavy Medium.

Lubricate the ways (B, Fig. 4) once daily with
Mobil DTE® Oil Heavy Medium.

If the head does not raise, or lower smoothly
apply Mobilith AW2 to the rack, and Mobil DTE®
Oil Heavy Medium to the column.

If the feed handles do not turn smoothly apply
Mobilith AW2 to the cross, and longitudinal lead
screws (C, Fig. 4). Access the cross lead screw
by moving the table forward and removing the
way cover.

The spindle bearings are permanently sealed and
require no lubrication.

Electrical Connections

AWARNING A qualified electrician must
make all electrical connections. Failure to
comply may cause serious injury.

Before making any electrical connections, make
sure the power source available is compatible
with the machine. Also, press the “Off” button on
the front of the machine before connecting to the
power source.

The JMD-15 is rated at 115/230V and comes
from the factory prewired at 115V. This mill/drill
comes with a plug designed for use on a circuit
with an outlet that looks like (A, Fig. 5). The
JMD-15 has a grounding prong as illustrated in
(A, Fig. 5).

To switch the JMD-15 to 230V operation:

1. Disconnect the machine from the power
source.

2. Remove the junction box cover on the motor.
3. Change the wires according to the diagram
on the inside of the junction box cover, and

replace the junction box cover.

4. Change the plug to one that is rated 230V or
hard wire the power cord.

The JMD-18/18PFN is rated at 230V only.
Again, be sure the power source is compatible
with the mill/drill before connecting to the power
source. Make sure the mill/drill is properly
grounded.

Fig. 4

THREE-PRONG PLUG

GROUNDING PRONG

[

Q GROUNDED N
OUTLET

Fig. 5



Controls
Longitudinal Hand Wheels: (X-axis) (A, Fig. 6)

Located on either side of the table. Moves table
side to side.

Cross Feed Hand Wheel: (Y-axis) (B, Fig. 6)

Located on the front of the base. Moves table
toward, or away from the column.

Adjustable Table Stops: (C, Fig. 6)

Located on table front. Adjust to stop table at
any setting along the longitudinal axis.

Table Locks: (D & E, Fig. 6)

Longitudinal table locks are located on front of
the table. Cross-feed table locks are located on
the right side under the table. Turn clockwise to
lock.

Depth Stop:

JMD-15: (K, Fig. 8) located on the left side. Set
nuts for desired depth stop.

JMD-18: (F, Fig. 7) located in the front. Push in
the button on the front of the quick adjust stop
and move to desired position.

JMD-18PFN: Set the depth stop on the power
down feed assembly to desired depth for
repetitive drilling to the same depth, see “Power
Feed Operation” on page 12.

Downfeed Handles: (G, Fig. 7)

Located on the right side of the head casting.
Counter-clockwise movement advances the quill
toward the table. Return spring retracts the
handles. Note: the knob (I, Fig. 7) must be
loose for the downfeed handles to work.

Fine Feed Hand Wheel: (H, Fig. 7)

Located on the front of the head casting. To
activate, tighten the knob (I Fig. 7) and turn the
power feed speed range dial (J, Fig. 7) to zero.

Fig. 6

Fig. 8



Motor Mount Lock Lever: (A, Fig. 9)

Located on the right side of the head casting.
Locks and unlocks the motor mounting plate
enabling the user to tension v-belts.

Head Pivot Lock: (B, Fig. 9)

Located on the right rear of the head casting.
Loosen two hex nuts to rotate the head 360°.
Tighten two hex nuts to lock the head in position.
On-Off Switch: (C, Fig. 10)

Located on the front of the head casting. Turns
power on and off to the mill/drill.

Quill Lock Handle: (D, Fig. 10)

Located on the front left of the head casting.
Turn clockwise to lock the quill in the desired
position. Turn counter-clockwise to release.
Head Elevating Crank Handle: (E, Fig. 10)
Located at left rear of head casting. Loosen
head pivot lock nuts (B, Fig. 9) and turn handle

clockwise to raise head on the column and
counter-clockwise to lower head.

AWARNING This machine is designed and
intended for use by properly trained and
experienced personnel only. If you are not
familiar with the proper and safe use of
mill/drills, do not use this machine until
proper training and knowledge have been
obtained. Failure to comply may cause
serious injury.

Changing Spindle Speeds

1. Disconnect the machine from the power
source, unplug.

2. Loosen the motor mount lock lever (F, Fig,
11) and pull the motor toward the head
casting to release tension on the v-belts.

3. Release two latches (G, Fig. 11) on belt
cover and slide pulley guard open (I, Fig.
11).

10




4. Arrange the v-belts (A, Fig. 12) on the
pulleys (B, Fig. 12) for the desired speed
according to the speed chart (H, Fig. 11) on
the belt cover.

5. Tension the v-belts by pushing the motor
away from the head casting and locking the
motor mount lock lever (F, Fig. 11). Note:
Proper tension is achieved when the slack in
the belt is taken up and the belt does not slip
during operation of the mill/drill.

Arbor Replacement

1. Disconnect machine from the power
source, unplug.

2. Release two latches (G, Fig. 11) on the belt
cover and slide the pulley guard open (I, Fig.
11).

3. Hold the spindle pulley (B, Fig. 12) to keep
the pulley from moving while loosening the
drawbar (C, Fig. 12) with a wrench.

4. Loosen the drawbar approximately three to
four full turns.

5. Tap the drawbar head with a rubber mallet
to dislodge the arbor.

ACAUTION Do not loosen the drawbar
more than three or four turns before hitting
with a rubber mallet. Damage to the drawbar
threads may occur.

6. Grasp the arbor with one hand while
loosening the drawbar with the other.
Continue to loosen the drawbar until the
arbor can be withdrawn from the spindle.
Wipe out the spindle with a clean dry rag.

7. Wipe down the new arbor with a clean dry
rag and place the arbor into the spindle.
Thread the drawbar into the arbor. Tighten
the drawbar with a wrench while holding on
to the spindle pulley.

AWARNING Use caution when tightening
drawbar. Do not allow hand to get pinched
between pulley and belt. Failure to comply
may cause serious injury.

11

Note: For best results, all miling operations
should be done with the quill/spindle as close to
the head assembly as possible. Lock spindle
and table in place before starting milling
operations.




Gib Adjustment

3. Rotate the spring cap clockwise to decrease
After a period of time, movement of the table spring tension. Rotate the spring cap
over the ways will cause normal wear. To adjust counter-clockwise to increase spring tension.
the gibs for this wear:

1. The horizontal gib adjustment screw (A, Fig.
13) is found to the right on the table face.
The traverse gib adjustment screw (B, Fig.
13) is found on the right side of the saddle
under the table.

2. Turn each screw slightly clockwise to tighten.
Turn the table hand wheels and check the
tension.

3. Re-adjust as required.

Power Feed Operation (JMD-18PFN only)

ACAUTION Make all power feed settings
with power to the machine turned off. Failure
to comply may cause damage to the machine.

1. Set the power feed speed range dial (C, Fig.
14) to the desired rate.

2. Set the depth stop to the desired setting by
lowering the quill to the desired depth and
holding in place. Turn the collar (D, Fig. 14)
counter-clockwise until zero is indicated and
then tighten the lock handle (E, Fig. 14)

3. Start the mill/drill and pull one of two handles
(F, Fig. 14) away from the column to start
the power downfeed.

4. Once the downfeed has reached the depth
stop, the trip will release and the spindle will
retract.

5. To stop the feed before the cycle has ended
or to disengage the fine feed (G, Fig. 14),
press one of two handles toward the column.

Adjusting the Spindle Return Spring

The spindle return comes pre-set from the
factory and should not need any adjustment.

1. You do not want to remove the spring cap
(H, Fig. 15).

Fig. 15

2. Loosen knob (I, Fig. 15) just enough to
rotate spring cap past the notch (J, Fig. 15).

12



JMD-15 Head Assembly

13



Index No. Part No.

JMD15-001...
JMD15-002A
JMD15-003..
JMD15-005..
JMD15-006A
BB-6007ZZ ..
JMD15-008..
JMD15-009..
JMD18-010..
JMD15-011..
JMD15-012..
JMD15-013..
JMD15-014..
BB-30205 ....
JMD15-016..
JMD15-017 ..
BB-30206 ....
JMD15-019..
JMD15-020..
JMD15-021..
JMD18-022..
JMD15-023..
JMD15-024 ..
JMD15-025..
JMD15-026..
JMD15-027 ..
JMD18-035..
JMD18-038..
JMD18-039..
JMD18-040..
JMD18-042..
JMD18-044 ..
JMD18-045..
BB-62027 ....
JMD18-047 ..
JMD18-051..
JMD15-052..
JMD15-054 ..
JMD15-054 ..
JMD15-056A
JMD15-057 ..
JMD15-058..
JMD15-059..
JMD15-060..
JMD15-061 ..
JMD18-062..
JMD15-063..
JMD15-066..
JMD15-067 ..
JMD15-067 ..
JMD15-067A
JMD15-069P

Parts List for the JMD-15 Mill/Drill

Head Assembly
Description Size Qty
Drawbar... ... 1
SpiNdIe LOCK NUL.......oouniiiii e 1
SPINAIE PUIIBY ......ovniiiee e 1
Outer Bearing Plate............coouiiiiiiiii e 1
Spindle TAPEr SIEEVE ......c.uiiiiiie e 1
Ball Bearing........cooeovviiiiiiiiii e 6007ZZ ........cccenan. 2
Bearing SPaCET .........iiieiii i 1
CrRING. et 1
CrRING. et 1
HEAA .. 1
RUDbbEr FIange .........oiei e 1
FEEA BASE.... i 1
LOCK NUL...... e e 2
Taper Roller Bearing ...........cccocoevvvieiieennnn. 30205 ... 1
RACK SIBEVE ... 1
Spindle Shaft ......cooniii 1
Taper Roller Bearing ...........ccocoeeevieiieennnnn. 30206 ......coeenvienann 1
BAriNG Cap .. ocvuiiiiii i 1
CULING ATDOT <. 1
Chuck Arbor .......oiviiiii R8 XJT6 ...cevveve, 1
HaNAIE. ... . 1
Retainer RiNG.......oiuiiii e 1
LOCK Handle......... e 1
[0 G o [ 0] 1= | PP 1
Fixed Collar Thread..........coovieiiiiiiiiii e 1
SCrew KeY....ooovuiiiiieiie e 38 1
Bearing SPaCET .........oiieiiiii e 1
LoCK BOIt W/ KNOD ... 1
Handle ROG. ... ... 3
KINOD .. 3
Feed Handle Wheel....... ... 1
Micro Adjusting IndiCator....... ..o 1
WOTM COVET ...ttt et e et e e e e et e e e e et e eaeees 1
Ball Bearing........cccouvevieiiiiiiiieeeeee 62027 ..o 2
WOrm Shaft ... e 1
LA SCrBW ...oeii e 1
Head Lock BOlt .........ooveeviiieiiiieeiee, 12"XT” oo, 2
Graduated Rod and Dial Assembly..........cccouiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e, 1
DepPth SCale.........coveiii e 1
SWIECN e 1
NAME Plate. ... oo 1
Head Handle...... .o 1
WOrm Shaft ..o e 1
Ao 4 € T= T T PPN 1
S = U 1
CoMPreSSION SPING ...cvuiieiie it e e 1
U 1
Lo} (o] g 1Y/ o U o | PP 1
Motor (Serial #06041349 and lower) ........... 1HP, 1Ph.......cc.cooee. 1
Motor (Serial #06041350 and higher)........... 1HP, 1Ph........c.cooeee. 1
Capacitor (not shown) ..............cccoeeiineinnnns. 150MF, 250VAC......... 1
BEIE COVET ... 1



Index No. Part No. Description Size

69-1......... JMD15-069P1.......... Upper Belt Cover Cap ........oooivieiiiieieeee e
69-2......... JMD15-069P2.......... Upper Belt Cover Plate............cccooviiiiiiiiiccec e,
70............ JMD15-070.............. Motor Pulley (Serial #06041349 and lower)............ccccocvvveeeinnnnnn.
................ JMD15-070N............Motor Pulley (Serial #06041350 and higher).................cccc.ccou.
Y VB-A30......cccvunvernnnn VeBeltonn A30...ccoeiieiennn.
T2 BB-62047 ................ Ball Bearing .........ccuuvieviiiiiiiiiii e 62047 ..............
73, JMD15-073.............. INtEr PUIEY ..o
T4 VB-A38......ccevvenn VeBeltonn A38...iiiiinn.
75, JMD15-075P............ Inter Pulley Shaft...........cccoooviiii e,
76..c......... JMD15-076P............ Speed Change Inter Pulley Base ..........c.c.ccooveviiiiiiiiieiee
79, JMD18-079.............. RUDDBEr COllar ... i
85.. .. JMD18-085.............. Screw w/ Plumb Knob ...........ooiiiiiiii e
86............ JMD15-086.............. L0 1 LY
................ JMD15-086A............Cutter Insert (Not ShOwN) ..........cocoiiiiiiii e,
87 i JMD15-087.............. DXill CRUCK ...t e
87A.......... JMD15-087A............ ChUCK KBY ...t
0............ JMD15-090.............. Self TapPIiNg SCrEW .......covniiiii e
103.......... JMD18-103.............. SPFING COVET....oeiiiiei e
104 .......... JMD18-104.............. RS o] 1o [P
105.......... JMD18-105.............. SPriNG BaSE......uiiiiiiii e
106.......... JMD15-106.............. Pinion Shaft ...
107 .......... JMD18-107 .............. L o] 4 4 I € T= T T P
108.......... JMD18-108.............. GEAr HOUSING. ... oevieiiiee it
110.......... JMD18-110.............. HUD L
115.......... JMD18-115.............. RS o] 1o [P
122.......... JMD18-077.............. Clp Plate. ...
131 TS-0813032............. Pan Head Screw..........cccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 1/4"x1/2" ..........
132.......... TS-0680021............. WaAShES ..o 14"
133 JMD18-133.............. Round Head SCrew ..........coooeeveiiiviiiinieiciineeeee, 1/4"x3/8" ..........
134.......... TS-0050091............. Hex Head Bolt..........coovveviiiiiiiieee e, 1/4"%2" .............
135.......... TS-0561011............. HEX NUL ..o 14"
136.......... TS-0561051............. HEX NUL ..o 12" i
137 .. JMD15-137 ............. LOCK WaShET ...
138.......... JMD15-138.............. RIVET ..
139.......... JMD18-139.............. Round Head SCrew ..........coooveviiiiviiiiiieiiiineeeee, 3/16”x3/4"..........
140.......... JMD18-140.............. SPring Pin....oei 312"
141.......... TS-0561031............. HEX NUL ..o 38
142.......... JMD18-142.............. K Y e 7X7x20 .............
143.......... TS-0208041............. Hex Socket Cap Screw.........cccoeevviiiiiiciiieeinnnns 5/16"x3/4”.........
144 .......... TS-0680021............. WaAShEr ..o 14"
145.......... TS-0270021............. Set SCreW ....vviiiiiiee 5/16”x5/16".......
146.......... TS-0267031............. Set SCreW ....vviiiiiiee 1/4"x5/16”.........
147 .......... JMD18-147.............. Round Head SCrew ..........coooevviiiviiiiniiiiiineeeee, 3/16°x1/2"..........
148.......... JMD18-148............... C-Retainer RiNG ......ccovuiiiiii e
150.......... TS-0561051............. HEX NUL ..o, 12" i
151 .. TS-0680061............. WaAShEr ..o 12" i
152.......... JMD15-152.............. Round Head SCrew ..........coooveviiiiviiiiniiiiiineeee, M6x1.25...........
153 TS-0271061............. Set SCreW ....vviiiieee 3/8"x5/8" ..........
154 .......... TS-0561071............. HEX NUL ..., 5/8" i
155.......... TS-0680031............. WaAShET ..o 516" ...ccoeeennnn.
156.......... TS-0051051............. Hex Head Bolt..........coovvvviiiiiiiieei e, 5/16"x1” ...........
157 e TS-0060051............. Hex Head Bolt..........coovveviiiiiiiieee e, 3/8"x1/2" ..........
158.......... TS-0561021............. HEX NUL ..o 516" ..ccoevennnn.
159.......... JMD18-159.............. Key (Serial #06041349 and lower) ..................... X740 .............
................ JMD18-159N............Key (Serial #06041350 and higher).....................6x6x45 .............
160.......... TS-0051071............. Hex Head Bolt..........coovvvviiiiiiiieei e, 5/16”"x1-1/2"

161.......... TS-0680031............. WaShES ..o 516" ..cccoeeennnn.



Index No. Part No.

Description Size Qty

JMD15-164.............. Round Head SCrew ..........coooveviiiviiiiiiiveiiieeee, M3 2
TS-0680021............. WaShES ..o 14" 2
JMD18-188.............. Pan Head Screw...........coovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiecceeeeee, 3/16”°x3/8"....eeeeenn 1
TS-0561031............. HEX NUL ..o, 387 1
JMD18-119.............. Lifting HOOK ......iviiiiieiii e, 5/16"x50mm ............... 1
TS-0570021............. HEX NUL ..o, 5/16"-18 ..o 1
JMD15-SC............... Speed Chart Label (not Shown) ...........ccciviiiiiiiiiiiie e, 1
JMD15-JL................ Jet Label (Not ShOWN) ........ooinii e 1
JMD15-ID................ [.D. Label (Not ShOWN) ......covnniii e, 1
JMD15-AP............... Accessory Package (not Shown) * ... 1
JMD15-303.............. Thermal Relay (not shown) ................ccoeeiiinn. 15A115V 1
JMD18N-116............ Lamp Assembly (not shown).............cc..eeeienniiis 115V 1

* Contents of the Accessory Package (JMD15-AP):

JMD15-
JMD15-
JMD15-
JMD15-
JMD15-
JMD15-
365534
JMD15-
JMD15-
JMD15-

020..............
039..............
040..............
087.......c.....
087A............
086..............
022..............
201
088..............

TS-152704...............
TS-1527065...............
TS-152706...............

(00 14 (T g2 oo | 1
Handle ROG.... ..., 3
KNOD o e 3
DIl CRUCK ...t 1
ChUCK KBY ... et 1
L0 14 (Y 1
ANGIE VIS ..o 1
HaNAIE..... .. 4
WWEEI .o 3
HaNAIE Crank .......co.uiiiiii e 1
Hex Wrench.......coooiiiiiiiice e, 3MM 1
Hex Wrench.......coooiiiiiiiice e, AMM . 1
Hex Wrench.......coooiiiiiiiice e, 5mm 1
WWaASIET ... 1
HEX BOI ... 1
HEX BOI ... 2
HEX NUL ..o e 2
WWaASIET ... 2
Touch Up Paint ......cooiii e 1

16



JMD-15 Table, Base, and Column Assembly

17



Index No. Part No.

JMD18-201

JMD18-201-1...........
JMD18-201-2...........
JMD18-201-3...........

JMD18-202

JMD18-202-1...........

BB-51103 ..
JMD15-204

JMD18-204-2...........

JMD15-205
JMD15-206
JMD15-207
JMD15-208
JMD15-209
JMD15-210
JMD15-211

JMD15-212
JMD18-213
JMD18-213
JMD18-214
JMD18-215
JMD15-216
JMD15-217
JMD18-219
JMD18-220
JMD15-222
JMD18-223
JMD15-224
JMD15-226
JMD15-227
JMD15-228
JMD18-229
JMD18-230
JMD15-121

TS-0207021
TS-0270021
JMD18-366
JMD18-367
JMD18-368
TS-0209031
TS-0061071
TS-0208111
TS-0051011
TS-1502041
TS-0267041

Parts List for JMD-15
Table, Base, and Column Assembly

Description Size Qty
Table Hand WREEL...........coiini e 3
7o) | RN 3
HaNAIE..... ..o 3
NUL. e e 3
Dial ClIULCN ... e 2
Graduated Dial ..........oeiriiiiie e 2
Thrust Bearing .........ccoccovviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeas 51103 ..o 4
SqUAre FIAaNGE ... .ovniiii e 1
RIVEBE L. e 4
LIE=1 o] (IS o A 1
BaSE . et 1
G ST, et 1
COlUMN BASE .. .cenieeeieeee e 1
Column FIange RiNG ......eivniii e 1
RACK ..t 1
COlUMN CaP i 1
AdJUSTMENT SCIEW ....oviiiiiiii e 2
LA SCIEW .. .ceiiieiii e e 2
Locking HandIe .........c.iiniii e 2
BIOCK. . et 1
Table Base NUL.........cc.oiiiiii e 1
CBNEEI BASE ... cviiitciiee e 1
WAY COVET ...ttt et e et e e e e e e e 1
Bracket Plate. ..., 1
JLIE=1 o (3 1 101 (] o 1 1
Left Flange ... coveiii e 1
Table NUL......o e 1
LIE=1 o] (TR o (A 1
RIght FIaNGE ... 1
GID ST, et 1
AL e 1
BIOCK. et 2
L o PPN 2
INdicator Plate ... 2
Hex Socket Cap Screw..........coooevveveiveeinnnnn, 14" X2 oo, 2
SEESCreW ...cevieiieee e 5/16”°x5/16”................. 1
SPIING PN 3
Zero Indicator W/ SCrew ..........ccccoeevvveennennnns 1/4"Xx3/8” ..o, 2
(O 111 = 7= | 5
Hex Socket Cap Screw..........coooevveveiveeinnnnn, 3/8"x3/4” ... 8
Hex Head BOlt...........ccoovviiiiiiiiiiieieee, TI16°X2" oo, 4
Hex Cap Bolt ........c.uoeevniiiiiiiieciecee 5/16"x2-1/4"................ 1
Hex Cap Bolt ........c.uoeevniiiiiiiieciecee 5/16"x1/2"....c.cceeenn 6
Hex Socket Cap Screw..........ccooevveveivneeinnnnn. M5X16......ccovneeeinennn. 2
SEtESCreW ...cevieeeee e, 1/4"X3/8” ..o 3

18



JMD-18/18PFN Head Assembly




Index No. Part No.

JMD18N-00
JMD18-001

T

JMD18-002A............
JMD18-003A............

JMD18-005
JMD18-133

JMD18-006A............

JMD18-006
BB-6009Z27
JMD18-008
JMD18-023
JMD18-009
JMD18-012

JMD18N-010............
JMD18-014A............

JMD18-014
JMD18-137
BB-30206 ..
JMD18-016
BB-30207 ..
JMD18-017
JMD18-019
JMD18-021
JMD18-020

JMD18N-015A..........
JMD18N-15-1...........
JMD18N-15-2...........
JMD18N-15-3...........
JMD18N-15-4...........
JMD18N-15-5...........
JMD18N-15-6...........
JMD18N-15-7...........

TS-0050091
TS-0561011
JMD18-106
JMD18-188
JMD18-142

JMD18N-023A..........
JMD18N-023............

JMD18-047
BB-62027 ..
JMD18-148
JMD18-035
TS-0208021
JMD18-107
JMD18-115
JMD18-110
JMD18-038
JMD18-039

JMD18N-030............

JMD18-045
JMD18-047

JMD18N-033............

TS-0267021

Parts List for the JMD-18 Mill/Drill

Head Assembly
Description Size Qty
Head BOAY ....ceieeiiiii e 1
Drawbar ... R8 . 1
SpIiNdIe LOCK NUL ... oot 1
SPINAIE PUIIBY ... .o 1
Outer Bearing Plate.............ccocoooiiiiiiiin, 105X66.......ccvveevnnnenn. 1
Round Head SCrew ..........coooevviiiviiiiiiiiiiineeeee, 1/47x3/8” .o 3
Spindle Taper Sleeve ASSEMDIY .........ccooviiiiiiiiiice e, 1
Spindle TAPEr SIEEVE .........iiiiiiiii e 1
Ball Bearing ........covviiiiiiiiiiee e 6009Z7 ..........ceneene. 2
SPACET et TAX68......c.cceveeveaenn. 1
Fixed RiNG c.ouoeniiii e 2X4 o, 1
C-Retaining RiNG .........ooovviiiiiiiiiieceeee, 3X80..ciiiiiiieii 1
RUDBDbEr FIange .........oiii e 1
FEEA BASE.... i 1
RACK SIEEVE Sel ....ouiiiiiiiiii e 1
LOCK NUL..... e e 2
Lock Washer ... 30206 ......ccvniieieeannns 1
Taper Roller Bearing ..........ccuvvuiiiiiii e 1
RACK SIEEVE ......cevevieiii e, S 1
Taper Roller Bearing ...........ccocoeeiiieiiiiiiiiieiieen, 30207 ..o 1
Spindle Shaft .........cocooeiiiii R8 ..o 1
Bearing Cap .......oovvvieiiiei e R8 ..o 1
Chuck Arbor ... R8 7/16”.....ccceveeeee. 1
Cutter Arbor ... 254 7/16" ..oeeeeeenn 1
Graduated Rod ASSEMDIY.........couuniiiieii e 1
Depth Scale Stud ..........ccoouiiii e 1
AdJUSTADIE StOP....u i 1
T oL 10T PP 1
PUSH BULLON ... 1
Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........cccoeevviiiiiieiiiieeinnnns M5X10....cccviiiiieeenn. 1
WaAShET ..o 387 1
HEX NUL ... 3187 1
Hex Head SCrew ..........ccoiviviiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeeee, VA'X2" oo, 1
HEX NUL ..o VA i, 1
Pinion Shaft ........ooou 1
Flat Cross Head SCrew ..........cccoeveeviieviiinnennnn, 3/16”°X3/8" ... 1
Y et 7X7x20mm........coeeenees 1
Gear Housing AsSSembIly ..........ccoovuiiiiii e 1
GEAr HOUSING. ....uiiiieiii e 1
WOrm Shaft ... e 1
Ball Bearing ........covviiiiiiieiie e 6202Z7 .........cceuen. 2
CriNG. e, 15 e, 1
Bearing Spacer...........cooeiiiiiiiiiii e 34X27.5....ccciciiien, 1
Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........cccoeevviiiiiiiiiieeinnns 5/16"x1/2".....ccoveenn 2
LA e 4 € T= T T PP 1
] oL 10 ISP 1
HUD L 1
KINOD .. 1
HanNdle ROG. ... ... 3
KINOD .. 3
Flange . ..o 1
Round Head SCrew ..........coooeeviiiviiiiiiiiiineeeee, 3/16”°x3/8".....eeeeeean 2
Micro Adjusting Indicator...........c.oioiiiii 1
Set SCreW ....uviiiiii e V414" i, 1



Index No. Part No. Description Size

35, JMD18N-035A.......... Feed Handle Wheel Assembly............ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee,
35-1......... JMD18N-035-1......... Set SCreW ....vviiiiiee M8x10........
37, JMD18-105.............. SPriNG BaSE......uiiiiiiiiiee e
37-1......... JMD18-140.............. SPrHNG PiN..cee
39 JMD18-139.............. Round Head SCrew ..........coooveviiiviiiinieeiineeee, 3/16"x3/4”...
40A.......... JMD18-103A............ Spring Cover Assembly ..........ccoooviiiiiiiiii
40-1......... JMD18-103.............. SPrING COVET....ouniii e
40-2......... JMD18-104.............. T o] 2T [PPSR
41 JMD18-187.............. WaSher ..o 1/4°x1” ...
42 ... TS-0680021............. WaShES ..o 147 ............
43............ JMD18-187.............. LoCck Washer ..........coveviiiiiiiiiii e, 1/47x1” ...
44............ JMD18-085.............. KINOD <.
45............ JMD18-059.............. Worm Shaft ...
46............ JMD18-114.............. BUSNING ..o
47A.......... JMD18-101A............ Head Raise Bracket Assembly...........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiine,
47-1......... JMD18-101.............. Head Raise Bracket ...........cooooiiiiiiiiii e,
47-2......... JMD18-060.............. o] 4 I CT= T T U
47-3......... JMD18-061.............. Shaft.. .. 9/16”..........
47-4......... JMD18-154.............. O 4 oo P S14............
48............ TS-0207061............. Hex Socket Cap Screw.........cccoeevvviiiiiiiiieeinnns 14°x17 .......
49............ JMD18-058.............. Head Handle ..........ooiiiiiiiii e
49-1......... TS-0271061............. Set SCreW ....uviiiii e 3/8"x5/8” ....
51 i JMD18-022.............. HaNAIE. ...
51-1......... TS-0561031............. HEX NUL ..o, 3/8" ..
52............ JMD18-026.............. Fixed Collar (Thread)............couiiiiiieiiiiieiie e,
X J JMD18-025.............. FiXed COllar .......cooeueiei e
54............ JMD18N-054............ WaAShET ..o 1/2°x7/8" ....
55. .. JMD18-024.............. Handle ROG...... oo
56............ JMD18-027.............. SCrew KeY....oooviiiiiieiee e, 3/8" ...
Y TS-0561031............. HEX NUL ..o 3/8" ..
58..ccciiennn.. JMD18-062.............. ST o] 1o [P UPP
59 JMD18-063.............. PN e
60............ JMD18-079.............. RUbber Collar ..........ooiiiiiiieii e
61 JMD18-052.............. BOI . 5/8"x6" .......
62............ TS-0680081............. WaShEr ..o 5/8"............
63....ccennn. TS-0561071............. HEX NUL ..o 5/8"............
64............ JMD18-050.............. Lock Handle.......cooouiieii e
65.....c...... JMD18N-065............ KINOD <.
66A.......... JMD18N-066A.......... Front Cover Plate Assembly............c.coooeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee,
66-1......... JMD18N-066-1......... Front Cover Plate............coviiiiiiiiiii e
66-2......... JMD18-056A............ Push Button SWitch ..o,
66-3......... JMD18N-066-3......... SCIEW ettt M5x20........
67 .o JMD18N-067............ Round Head SCrew ..........coooevviiieviiiiniiiiiiieeeee, M6x12........
T, JMD18-069.............. Poly Belt COVEN .....ccvniiieii e,
72............ JMD18-069A............ PUIEY COVEN ....ooviiiiieee e,
T4............ JMD18-069-1........... SPINAIE COVEN ...
750 JMD18-069-3........... SCIEW vt 3mm..........
76 TS-0680032............. Flat Washer..........ccooviiiiiiiiii e, 5/16"..........
7T TS-0051011.............. Hex Head Bolt..........coovevviiiiiiiiiee e, 5/16”"x1/2”...
79, JMD18-SC............... Spindle Speed Chart ............cooiiiiiiii
80............ JMD18N-080............ PUlley BaSE ......oeeiiii e
81 i TS-0561071............. HEX NUL ..o 5/8"............
82....ccuun.. TS-0680031............. WaAShES ..o 5/16"..........
83 TS-0051071............. Hex Head Bolt..........coovvvviiiiiiiiieee e, 5/16”"x1-1/2"
84A.......... JMD18-075A............ Inter Pulley Assembly ...........oooviiiiiiiiii e
84-1......... JMD18-075.............. Inter Pulley Shaft..........ccooooiiiiiiii e,
84-2......... JMD18-073.............. INter PUIEY ...



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
84-3......... BB-62047 ................ Ball Bearing ........cccuuiieiiiiiiieieiii e 6204ZZ .........ceeeveenn. 2
84-4......... JMD18-010.............. L@ 4 oo P 2XB2.iiiiiiii 1
85.. .. TS-0561071............. HEX NUL ..o 5/8" i 1
86............ JMD18-070.............. Motor Pulley (Serial #06013377 and IowWer)............ccceevvieeiiiieiiiieeieeenn, 1
................ JMD18-070N............Motor Pulley (Serial #06013378 and higher)............cc..cccoeeviiiiininennnnl 1
86-1......... TS-0270021............. Set SCreW ...ovviiiiiee 5/16”"x5/16"................. 2
88..ceeeenn. VB-B33......coeveen VeBeltonn B33 1
89...eunnn. VB-B42.......cc.......... VeBeltonn B42.....cooiiiiii, 1
90............ JMD18-077 .............. Wire Relief Retainer.............oiiiiiiiiiii e 1
S I TS-0051011............. Hex Head SCrew .........cociviviiiiiiiiiiiieeceeeee, 5/16"x1/2" ... 1
92, JMD18-066.............. Motor Mount Plate ... 1
93...cc. JMD18-067.............. Motor (Serial #06013377 and lower) .................. 2HP, 1Ph, 230V Only ..1
................ JMD18-067N............Motor (Serial #06013378 and higher)..................2HP, 1Ph, 230V Only ..1
... TS-0680031............. Flat Washer..........ccooviiiiiiiiiii e, 5/16” i 8
95.. .. TS-0051051............. Hex Head Bolt..........coovvvviiiiiiiieeei e, 5/16"X1” oo 4
%............ TS-0561021............. HEX NUL ..o 5/16” i 4
97 e TS-0061011............. Hex Head Bolt..........coovveviiiiiiiiieeee e, 7I16°X3/4" ... 2
98............ JMD18-159.............. Key (Serial #06013377 and lower) ..................... IXTX37TMM....eeeeenn 1
................ JMD18-159N............Key (Serial #06013378 and higher).....................8X7x45mm.................. 1
113 561704 .....cc.ccevvvnneeeen Drill Chuck w/ Chuck Key.........ccoovvviiiiiiiinienen, Y22 JT6 e 1
114 .......... JMD18-086.............. Milling CUtter.........coviiiiiiiiiee e, 25.4mm....iiii 1
115.......... JMD18N-115............ Power Cable...........coovviiiiiiiiii e, 230V . i 1
116.......... JMD18N-116............ Lamp AsSembly .........coooviiiiiiiiiiiei e, 115V, 1
117 JMD18N-117............ MOLOr Cable ... 1
119.......... JMD18-119.............. Lifting HOOK ......iveiiiieiii e, 5/16"x50mm ............... 1
120.......... TS-0570021............. HEX NUL ..o 5/16"-18 ..o, 1
................ JMD15-JL................det Label (not Shown).............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiii el
................ JMD18-ID................L.D. Label (N0t ShOWN) .......c.uiiiiiiii e
................ JMD18-AP...............Accessory Package (not shown) *...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiieeeeeeennl 1
................ JMD18-303..............Thermal Relay (not shown) ................................1BA, 220V .................. 1
................ JMD18-320-01 .........Special Arbor Washer (not shown) .............ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeennl 1
................ JMD18-320-02.........Special Arbor Bolt (not shown)..............cocoiiiiiiiiiiiieeennl 1
................ JMD18-36701 ..........Capacitor (not shown) .....................ccevveen........300MF, 250VAC.......... 1
................ BD1325R-X02..........Centrifugal Switch (not shown)............cc.ooiiiiiiiiiieee 1
................ JMD18-AP...............Accessory Package (not shown) * ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeennl 1
* Contents of the Accessory Package:

................ JMD18-020........cccceee...CUHEr ArbOr ..o
................ JMD18-022.......oeveeeeHANAIE .. A
................ JMD18-039.......ccccceee...HANAIE RO ...iiiii e O
................ JMD18-040......cieeecee  l KNOD e O
................ JMD18-050..........cccee...Lock HaNAIE. ... oo |
................ 561704 ........................Drill Chuck W/Chuck KeY ..........ccceevviiiiiiiiiiieiiieeiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeennn
................ JMD18-086.......ueeeeeee s QU et eeeens
................ JMD18-021..................Chuck Arbor (Installed) ............cccccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeennl
................ 365534 ... ANGIE VIS e
................ JMD18-058..................HaANdIE Crank...........oooouiiiiiiiiiie e eeenn |
................ JMD18-201 ..iiiiieeece et WL e O
................ TS-152704.......c.cccceee...HEXWrENCh....cocoiiiiieeeeeen 3MM el
................ TS-152705.......c.cccceee...HEXWrENCh...ococei e AMM
................ TS-152706.........ccceec....HEXWrENCh......coooiiiiieieeeeee Mmoo
................ TS-0209051..................Hex Socket Cap Screw...........coeeevvvvveeeen 38X 1
................ TS-0680041................Flat Washer.............ccoooviiiiiiiiiiicenn 318
................ 365534-01....................Hardware Package(Hex Cap Screw,Nut,and Washer)........................2
................ MP-007 ......cccccveeeee. TOuch Up Paint oo

22



JMD-18 Table, Base, and Column Assembly

L19 —

9
9%

| g

VGE9 ey

9¢9 -] 71569

23



Index No. Part No.

602...
603...

605...
606...

606-1

607A.

607-1
607-2
607-3

609...
610...

616A.

616-1
616-2
616-3
616-4
616-5
616-6

617...
618...
619...
620...

634 ...
635A.

635-1
635-2
635-3
635-4

Parts List for the JMD-18 Mill/Drill
Table, Base, and Column Assembly

Description Size
JMD18-228.............. L= 1o [ T 1 I
JMD18-229.............. FiXed BIOCK.......ieeiiicieeiee e
JMD18-230.............. Movable RiNG.......covniiiiie
TS-0207021............. Hex Socket Head Screw............cooevveeviiiiicinnnnnnns 1/4°x1/2” ....
JMD18-368.............. OilBall ....ccveeieeeeee e, 147............
JMD18-201.............. Table Handle Wheel ...,
TS-0267041............. SEESCrEW ..., 1/47x3/8” ....
JMD18-201A............ Handle ASSEMDIY ........ooiniiii e
JMD18-201-1........... Hex Socket Head Screw............ccoevvveviiiveeinnennnns 3/8”x16UNC
JMD18-201-2........... [1(3To] o TP
JMD18-201-3........... HEX NUL ....covnii e 3/8............
JMD18-220.............. Table CIULCH ...ceeieee e
JMD18-366.............. PN e 5x38...........
JMD18-222.............. Left Flange .....covviii e,
TS-0208062............. Hex Socket Head Screw............coocvvveviiivieinnnnnnns 5/16°x1” .....
JMD18-223A............ Table NUt SEet........cooviiiiiie e
JMD18-223.............. Table NUt..........oooviiiiie e, TM23.7-10 .
TS-1502041............. Cheese Head Mach Screw ...........ccccovevvveeniennnen. M5x16........
TS-1550031............. Flat Washer........cc..ooviiiiiii i M5.............
JMD18-224A............ Table Screw AsSemMbIY ..........coovviiiiiiiiiiee e
JMD18-224 .............. Table Lead SCreW.........cceuiiiiiieieeeeee e
BB-51103 ................ Thrust Bearing ........ccooovviiiiiiiiie e, 51103 ........
JMD18-226.............. Right FIaNge ........oiiiiie e,
JMD18-202-1........... Graduated Dial ..........oooveiiiii e
JMD18-202.............. Dial ClIUtCh ....eeieece e
JMD18-366.............. PN e 5x38L.........
JMD18N-617............ LINK SCIEW ....eeiieiii e
JMD18-121.............. LINK Plate ...
JMD18-204-2........... RIVEL .o 2mm..........
JMD18-216.............. Center Base .......ccvoevviiiieieieeeee e, 1 I
JMD18-219.............. ANtidust Plate ..........ooeviiiiie e
JMD18-217 .............. Antidust Plate Assembly ...........ccooeiiiiiiiiiii e,
JMD18-227 .............. Gib St 1 I I
JMD18-207.............. Gib St 1 I I
JMD18-214 .............. FiXed BIOCK.......ieeiiiii e
TS-0051011............. Hex Head SCrew .........ccoovveiviiiiiiiiiiieieceeeean 51/6”X1/2”..
JMD18-212.............. Gib Strip Bolt......ooveiiee e
JMD18N-628............ BUSNING ...
JMD18-213-1........... Locking Handle ...........coouiiiniiiii e
JMD18-213.............. Leaf SCIrEW .. ...
TS-0208061............. Hex Socket Head Screw............cooevveeviiivcinnennnns 5/16°X1”.....
TS-0051101............. Hex Socket Head Screw............cooevvveviiiveinnnnnnns 5/16”x2-1/4"
JMD18-215A............ ACME Nut ASSEMDIY .......oiiviiiiiiiiie e,
JMD18-215.............. ACME NUt ..., TM23.........
TS-1550031............. Flat Washer.........c.oooiiiiiiiiiee M5.............
TS-1502041............. Hex Socket Head Screw............cooevveviiiveinncnnnn. M5x16........
JMD18N-634............ BaSE ..t
JMD18-205A............ ACME Nut ASSEMDIY .......oiiviiiiiiieie e,
JMD18-205.............. Cross Lead SCrew .......ccccvvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeen, T™M23.........
BB-51103 ................ Thrust Bearing ........ccoooovviiiiiiiiiieeee e, 51103 ........
JMD18-204............... Square FIaNge ........ooovuiiii e
JMD18-202-1........... Graduated Dial ..........cooviiiiii e



Index No. Part No. Description Size

635-5....... JMD18-202 Dial Clutch

635-6....... JMD18-366.............. PN e 5x38..........
636.......... JMD18N-636............ COlUMN BASE ....coeiiiieeeiiii et
637 .......... JMD18N-637............ RACK ...ttt 600.5L ......
638.......... JMD18-211.............. ColUMN CaP ...
638-1....... TS-0270021............. Set SCreW ....uviiiii e 5/16”x5/16”
640.......... JMD18-209.............. Column Flange RiNG ......cooviiiiiiiieii e
641.......... JMD18-641.............. Hex Socket Cap Bolt ..........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiis 5/8"x2-1/2”
642.......... TS-0720131............. LoCk WaSher ........c.iviviiiiiiiiiiii e, 5/8"...........
643.......... TS-0208022............. Hex Socket Head Screw ..........ccoovvviiiivivinnenen, 5/16”x1/2"..
644 .......... JMD18N-644............ LoCk WaSsher ..........oviviiiiiiiiiiii e, 5/16".........
645.......... JMD18N-645............ 0 PT1/4”x3/8”
646.......... 365534 .....coeeiiiins RV 4T S
647 .......... 365534-01............... Hardware Package (Bolt, Nut,and Washer)..........................

25



JMD-18PFN Power Feed Assembly

S

)

Z)
8L-10"% S
e a &S
2 ¢
607 e O %l o101

6107
107 @@
L f‘a@ O
\ =109
Cr
£1-107

77107 9-_3@.
-10% 3
4\ &

_
E 8-107 & ©
:3\
_\m-::
AN

=,

LI-10Y

Z-10% 2
LE-LOY

0

i)

D)

—

9E-107 B

P

JACK

8E-107 &

am-::|@/

07-10%7—

L1107 —) | N\

\m@ _ 0€-L0%

0 7-10%

E-L0Y
EE-10%

n€-10%

SE-L0Y

26



Index No.

248 .........
249..........
401-1.......
401-2.......
401-3.......
401-4.......
401-5.......
401-6.......
401-7.......
401-8.......
401-9.......
401-10.....
401-11.....
401-12......
401-13......
401-14 .....
401-15......
401-16......
401-17 .....
401-18......
401-19.....
401-20......
401-21.....
401-22 .....
401-23 .....
401-24 .....
401-25......
401-26 .....
401-27 .....
401-28 .....
401-29.....
401-30......
401-31.....
401-32.....
401-33......
401-34 .....
401-35.....
401-36......
401-37 .....
401-38......
401-39.....
401-40.....
401-41.....
401-42 .....
401-43 .....
401-44 .....
401-45 .....
402..........

Part No.

290111 ...

JMD18PFN-249........

291022AS
291022A..

BB-6003Z7 ..............

2450082A
2450084B

JMD18PFN-360........

2450083A
2450089A

TS-1523011.............

2450074A
2450072A
2450071A
2450070A
291026A..

JMD18PFN-269........

291047 ....

TS-1523011.............
JMD18PFN-282........

2450014 ..
2450079 ..

JMD18PFN-303........

290089....
SB-5/16....
2450051 ..
2450020 ..

JMD18PFN-373........

2450077A
2450076A
2450075A
291028A..

JMD18PFN-358........

291027A..

JMD18PFN-369........

2450057 ..
2450054 ..
291046.....

TS-1523011.............

291050....

BB-6003Z7 ..............
JMD18PFN-262........

291023A..

JMD18PFN-389........

291024A..

TS-0720071.............
TS-0207041.............

Parts List for the JMD-18PFN
Power Feed Assembly

Description Size

Main PUIEY .......cooniieeie e

SEt SCIreW ... 1/4”x3/8”

Speed KNOD.......cooviii e
Round Head SCrew ..........ccooevviiiiiiiiiiiecieenn M4x25....
SPIING vttt
SteelBall.......coooeeviiii 5/16”......
PN

SPIING et
Worm Shaft ..o,
SEESCrEW ...eveeei e M6x6......
ClUtCh BIOCK. ... ceeiieiieeee e
Ball Bearing ......ccuoviiiiiii e
KBY i 5x5x10 ...

KBY i 5x5x45 ...
Bearing HOUSING .......cocviiiiiiii e,
LoCK WaSher .......cccuiviiiiiiiieieiieecece e 1/4”........

Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........cooeevvieiiiieeiieiinnnns 1/4”x3/4”

C-RiNG...ouiiiiiie e S17........

27



Index No. Part No. Description Size

403-1....... 2450048 .................. WOrm Gear COVEN........couueiiiieiieeeee e
403-2....... JMD18PFN-346........ Flat Cross Head Screw ...........ccccceveviviieiieeinnnnns M4x4..........
403-3....... JMD18PFN-320........ C-RING. . S25............
4034 ....... 2450024 .................. Clutch Gear Case ........ccevuniiiiiiiie e
403-5....... 2450026 .................. CIUCh KBY ..t
403-6....... 2450025 ........ccuun.n. Clutch Key Pin ..o
403-7....... 2450028 .................. S o] 1o [PPSR
403-8....... 2450027 ......cceuvnnnnnen SPrHNG PiN..ce
403-9....... 2450023 ................. WOIM GEAN ....uuiiiiiiii e
403-10...... 2450022 .......cccuunne. Y e
403-11..... 291029A......ccovvnnnenes Pinion Shaft ...
404 .......... JMD18PFN-250........ Flat Head SCrew ..........cccoiviviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee, 3/16”x3/8"...
405.......... TS-0208061............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........cccoeeevviiiiieiiieeinnnns 5/16"x1-1/4"
406.......... 291049........eeeeinn. Bearing SPacer........ccooueiiiiiiiie e,
................ 291030AS................Complete Clutch Bushing Assembly..............cccccviiiiiiiinnnnn.
407-1....... 291030A......ccevvnnenees ClUtCh BUSHING ....cevieieiie e
407-2....... 2450030 ......cccevunnnnes BuShing Pin.......ooii
407-3....... 2450031 .......ccuvenne. BUShING StOP ...cvviiiiiieee e,
4074 ....... 2450032A................ SCAlE BASE....cceiiiiiii e
407-5....... JMD18PFN-326........ PN e
407-6....... 2450037 ....oeeevevnnnnnns HUD L
407-7....... 2450039 .......cccvuvneees PN
407-8....... 2450033 ........cccceuneees Scale Base Set SCreW.........ccooviiviiiiiiieiiicc e,
407-9....... 2450038 ..........oun.... Handle ROG...... oo
407-10..... 2450063 .................. Graduated Base Handle ..............cccoiiiiiiiiiiciiicee e,
407-11 ... HO02050...........ccce.... HEX NUL ... 5/16"..........
407-12 ..... JMD18PFN-407-12...S€t SCreW .....ccevuieeiiiiieieiiii e 5/16”x3/4”...
408.......... JMD18PFN-350........ Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........cccoeevvviiiiiiiiieeinnns 5/16"x3-1/2"
409.......... 2450060 .................. POINEET .o
410.......... JMD18PFN-309........ RIVET ..
411 ... JMD18PFN-354........ Speed SCalE.....ciiiiiiieei
412.......... 6145......ccoiiiin, WOIM COVET ....uiiicii e
413.......... JMD18PFN-376........ Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........cccoeevvveiiiieiiieiinnnns 3/167x3/8"...
414-1....... 291051A......cen Micro Adjusting Indicator.............cccooviiiiiiiii
414-2....... TS-0267031............. Set SCreW ...cuviiiiiie 1/4”x5/16”...
................ 6142-2S...................Complete Wheel Assembly ..............ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicee,
416-1....... 6142-2....ccceviin Hand WheEel.......cooeiiii e
416-2....... 6580.....cccuiiieiiiiiaes HaNAIE. ...
416-3....... 6581 .. Handle SCreW ..........cooiviiiiiie e,
416-4....... TS-0270021............. Set SCreW ...ovviiiiee 5/16”x5/16".
418-1....... 290110 .., SUD-PUIIEY ..o
418-2....... TS-0267031............. Set SCreW ...ovviiiiee 1/4”x5/16”...
420.......... JMD18PF-114.......... Bl e
421 .......... 290086........cccvvnnnnnes KINOD <.
422 .......... 2450040 ......cccevnnenees WaAShET ..o M8.............
423.......... TS-1504031............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........cccoeevvieiiiiieiieeinnnn, M8x16........
................ 291001-CPN.............Gear Box Assembly Complete .............ccoveiiiiiiiiiiiiiicinee,

28



Wiring Diagram JMD-15

JMD-15 115V

115V

E:D:} WHlTIE ¥ \ﬁf

CAPACITOR

150MFD 250V|

|

@>—2—®
184 T

BLACK J
/ GREEN

D

YELLOW
RED
GREEN

WHITE

BLACK

;L START
5 "eh o
| OO
e o}
5
sTOP
CAPACITOR
JMD-15 230V |150MFD 250V

/_) YELLOW

29




BLACK

ST
¢ z?ﬁ l_;ﬁ

Wiring Diagram JMD-18 230V Only

|
— &
OH I

CAPACITOR
300MFD 250V

7A

WHITE
‘) BLACK) Jﬁ
YELLOW
\ RED f

/} GREEN

BLACK 5
230V
— _ / GREEN
— A
WHITE }{ ﬁ
.
.
= START
T
=

/—J YELLOW

RED

| sToOP

30



31



JET

WALTER MEIER (Manufacturing) Inc.

427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, Tennessee 37086
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.waltermeier.com



